annual operating costs. All are analyst within 40% sensitivity range using Retscreen®.

Parameters for simulation
Application: Hotel
Load: Hot water for 180 Rooms, 70% occupancy rate
Fuel replaced: Electricity 3.9 Baht/kWh escalation at 8%/year
Collector: 22 collectors, Glazed, efficiency 78%
Tank: 5,000 liter
Solar fraction: 58%

Simulation results
- RE delivered 27.24 MWh
- Initial cost 1,006,940 Baht
- Annual cost 1,520 Baht (pump running cost)
- With the electricity cost at 3.9 Baht/kWh, pay back period is 3.4 years.

Using a typical hotel application for the sensitivity analysis, the results are shown in the
next page. With the same fuel cost at 3.9 baht/kWh, reducing initial cost 20% from its
original cost resulted in pay back time at 2.8 years. Further reduction to 40%, the pay
back period can be greater decrease to 2.1 years. While increasing RE energy delivered
which can be done by using higher efficiency collectors or higher number of collectors
can decrease the pay back time to only 2.5 years. This shows that initial cost is the key
parameter to reducing the pay back time.

Table  5.8  Sensitivity Analysis for Year-to-positive cash flow

 Electricity
   Avoided cost of heating energy (THB/kWh)
RE delivered   2.3400 3.1200 3.9000 4.6800 5.4600

(MWh) 789% -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%
16.34 -40% 7.9 6.3 5.3 4.5 4.0
21.79 -20% 6.3 5.0 4.1 3.5 3.1
27.24 0% 5.3 4.1 3.4 2.9 2.5
32.68 20% 4.5 3.5 2.9 2.4 2.1
38.13 40% 4.0 3.1 2.5 2.1 1.8

   Avoided cost of heating energy (THB/kWh)
Initial costs   2.3400 3.1200 3.9000 4.6800 5.4600

(THB) 7.9 -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%
604,164 -40% 3.4 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.6
805,552 -20% 4.4 3.4 2.8 2.4 2.0

1,006,940 0% 5.3 4.1 3.4 2.9 2.5
1,208,328 20% 6.1 4.8 4.0 3.4 3.0
1,409,716 40% 6.9 5.5 4.5 3.9 3.4

   Avoided cost of heating energy (THB/kWh)
Annual costs   2.3400 3.1200 3.9000 4.6800 5.4600

(THB) 7.9 -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%
912 -40% 4.1 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.9

1,216 -20% 4.1 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.9
1,520 0% 4.1 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.9
1,824 20% 4.1 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.9
2,128 40% 4.1 3.7 3.4 3.1 2.9

Impact on Year-to-positive cash flow

Effect of increasing the value of the parameter

So
rt

ed
 b

y
th

e
im

pa
ct

-0.800 -0.600 -0.400 -0.200 0.000 0.200 0.400 0.600 0.800

Annual costs

RE delivered

Avoided cost of heating energy

Initial costs

Figure  5.6 Effect of increasing the value of the parameter

Although replacing electric water heater with solar water heater in residential application
has a long pay back period of 6.2 years, the same fuel replacement in commercial
application require only 3.4 years. This is partly due to lower cost of collectors in larger
systems and higher hot water demand in commercial application.

As compare to countries where solar thermal technology is successfully implemented,
Thailand pay back time for DSHW is relatively long because the initial cost is high while